The prior period adjustment allows for the allocation of assets from Hertsmere Borough Council to

Hertfordshire Building Control to be correctly included in the net pension liability and pension

reserve.  Whilst the transfer of HBC took place in 2017, the first IAS19 accounting reports to be

affected were those at 31 March 2020, following the 31 March 2019 formal valuation.

Furthermore, an additional prior period adjustment related to the pooling of a ceding pension body

for Community Building Services with the council’s pension fund in the 2019/20 IAS19 valuation.

5.  NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

111

The pooling was incorrectly made and the adjustment was to remove the Community Building

Services pension fund from the council’s fund.

The details of the above were reported to the March 2022 Audit Committee. As the adjustment

occurred during 2019/20, the balances as at 1 April 2019 were not affected and as such no

restatement was required.

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
Movement in Reserves Statement
Unusable Reserves
Total comprehensive income and
expenditure (18,963) 2,715 (16,248)
Total (increase) / decrease during the
year (22,166) 2,715 (19,451)
Balance at 31 March 2020 (119,241) 2,715 (116,526)

Total Authority Reserves
Total comprehensive income and
expenditure (24,270) 2,715 (21,555)
Total (increase) / decrease during the
year (24,270) 2,715 (21,555)
Balance at 31 March 2020 (168,749) 2,715 (166,034)

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement

Re-measurements of net pension liability (15,364) 2,715 (12,649)
Other Comprehensive (Income) and
Expenditure (18,963) 2,715 (16,248)
Total Comprehensive (Income) and
Expenditure (24,270) 2,715 (21,555)

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
Balance Sheet
Liability related to Defined Benefit
Pension Scheme (27,446) (2,715) (30,161)
Long Term Liabilities (40,015) (2,715) (42,730)
Net Assets 168,749 (2,715) 166,034

Unusable Reserves (119,241) 2,715 (116,526)
Total Reserves (168,749) 2,715 (166,034)

5.  NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

112

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
5.29 Defined Benefit Pension Scheme
5.29.1 Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement
Other post-employment benefits
charged to the Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure Statement:
Re-measurement of the net defined
liability comprising:
Return on plan assets (excluding the
amount included in the net interest
expense) (1,529) 4,873 3,344
Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on
changes in financial assumptions  (9,906) 179 (9,727)
Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on
changes in demographic assumptions  (3,067) 67 (3,000)
Other experience (gains) and losses (862) (2,404) (3,266)
Total post-employment benefits
charged/(credited) to the
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement (15,364) 2,715 (12,649)

5.29.3 Pensions Assets and Liabilities
recognised in the Balance Sheet
Present value of defined benefit
obligations (119,921) 2,749 (117,172)
Fair value of scheme assets 92,475 (5,464) 87,011
Net liability arising from defined
benefit obligation (27,446) (2,715) (30,161)

Present Value of Defined Benefit
Obligations:
Interest cost (3,146) (1) (3,147)
Re-measurement gains and (losses):
Actuarial gains and (losses) arising on
changes in demographic assumptions 3,067 (67) 3,000
Actuarial gains and (losses) arising on
changes in financial assumptions 9,906 (179) 9,727
Other experience gains and (losses) 862 3,065 3,927
Benefits paid 4,339 (69) 4,270
Restatement of present value of
defined benefit obligations  2,749

Fair Value of Scheme Assets:
Interest Income 2,152 1 2,153
Re-measurement gains and (losses):
Other experience gains and (losses) - (661) (661)
Return on plan assets excluding the
amount included in the net interest
expense 1,529 (4,873) (3,344)
Benefits paid (4,339) 69 (4,270)
Restatement of Fair Value of Scheme
Assets  (5,464)

5.  NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

113

5.29.4 Pension Fair Values Scheme
Assets
Total assets 92,475 (5,464) 87,011

5.29.5 Basis for estimating Assets and
Liabilities
Present value of defined benefit obligations (119,921) 2,749 (117,172)
Fair value of employer assets 92,475 (5,464) 87,011
Deficit in the scheme (27,446) (2,715) (30,161)

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
5.31 Unusable Reserves
Pension Reserve 27,446 2,715 30,161
Total (119,241) 2,715 (116,526)

5.31.5 Pension Reserve
Re-measurement of the net defined
pension liability (15,364) 2,715 (12,649)
Balance as at 31 March 27,446 2,715 30,161

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
Group Accounts
7.1 Group Movement in Reserves
Statement
Total Unusable Reserves HBC
Total comprehensive income and
expenditure (18,963) 2,715 (16,248)
Total (increase) / decrease during the
year (22,166) 2,715 (19,451)
Balance at 31 March 2020 (119,241) 2,715 (116,526)
Total Unusable Reserves (Group)
Total comprehensive income and
expenditure (18,792) 2,715 (16,077)
Total (increase) / decrease during the
year (21,995) 2,715 (19,280)
Balance at 31 March 2020 (119,327) 2,715 (116,612)
Total Authority Reserves (Group)
Total comprehensive income and
expenditure (24,057) 2,715 (21,342)
Total (increase) / decrease during the
year (24,057) 2,715 (21,342)
Balance at 31 March 2020 (169,332) 2,715 (166,617)

5.  NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

114

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
7.2 Group Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement
Re-measurements of net pension liability (15,193) 2,715 (12,478)
Other Comprehensive (Income) and
Expenditure (18,792) 2,715 (16,077)
Total Comprehensive (Income) and
Expenditure (24,057) 2,715 (21,342)

Effect on

2019/20 as
previously

stated

Restatement -
Defined Benefit

Pension Scheme
2019/20 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
7.3 Group Balance Sheet
Liability related to Defined Benefit
Pension Scheme (27,402) (2,715) (30,117)
Long Term Liabilities (40,002) (2,715) (42,717)
Net Assets 169,332 (2,715) 166,617

Unusable Reserves (119,327) 2,715 (116,612)
Total Reserves (169,332) 2,715 (166,617)

6.  COLLECTION FUND

115

6.0   The Collection Fund Statement

COLLECTION FUND 2019-20

Business
Rates Council Tax Total

INCOME £000 £000 £000

   Council Tax Receivable - 74,411 74,411

   Business Rates Receivable 48,635 - 48,635

   Transitional Protection Payments (299) - (299)
 48,336 74,411 122,747

EXPENDITURE

Precepts, Demands and Shares

   MHCLG (11,330) - (11,330)

   Hertsmere Borough Council (15,862) (8,554) (24,416)

   Hertfordshire County Council (18,129) (56,130) (74,259)

   Hertfordshire Police & Crime Commissioner - (7,760) (7,760)

(45,321) (72,444) (117,765)

Charges to Collection Fund

   Write offs charged to collection fund - (153) (153)

   Increase (-) / Decrease in Impairment Allowance (448) (368) (816)

   Increase (-) / Decrease in Provision for Appeals 2,636 - 2,636

   Cost of Collection (147) - (147)
 2,041 (521) 1,520

Surplus / Deficit (-) for the year 5,056 1,446 6,502

Apportionment of Previous Year Surplus

   MHCLG 612 - 612

   Hertsmere Borough Council 490 67 557

   Hertfordshire County Council 123 411 534

   Hertfordshire Police & Crime Commissioner - 49 49
 1,225 527 1,752

Surplus / Deficit (-) arising during the year 6,281 1,972 8,254

Surplus / Deficit (-) brought forward 1st April (1,365) 516 (849)

Surplus / Deficit (-) carried forward 31st March 4,916 2,488 7,404

Hertsmere Borough Council (included in reserves) 1,713 293 2,006

Precepting authorities (included in current assets or
liabilities)

3,203 2,195 5,398

 4,916 2,488 7,404

6.  COLLECTION FUND

116

COLLECTION FUND 2020-21

Business
Rates Council Tax Total

INCOME £000 £000 £000

   Council Tax Receivable - 76,739 76,739

   Business Rates Receivable 25,343 - 25,343

   Transitional Protection Payments (449) 760 311
 24,894 77,499 102,393

EXPENDITURE

Precepts, Demands and Shares

   MHCLG (23,376) - (23,376)

   Hertsmere Borough Council (18,701) (8,911) (27,612)

   Hertfordshire County Council (4,675) (59,240) (63,915)

   Hertfordshire Police & Crime Commissioner - (8,294) (8,294)

 (46,752) (76,445) (123,197)

Charges to Collection Fund

   Write offs charged to collection fund - 28 28

   Increase (-) / Decrease in Impairment Allowance (1,409) (805) (2,214)

   Increase (-) / Decrease in Provision for Appeals (614) - (614)

   Cost of Collection (145) - (145)
 (2,168) (777) (2,945)

Surplus / Deficit (-) for the year (24,026) 277 (23,749)

Apportionment of Previous Year Surplus

   MHCLG (645) - (645)

   Hertsmere Borough Council (945) (200) (1,145)

   Hertfordshire County Council (1,130) (1,286) (2,416)

   Hertfordshire Police & Crime Commissioner - (176) (176)
 (2,720) (1,662) (4,382)

Surplus / Deficit (-) arising during the year (26,746) (1,385) (28,131)

Surplus / Deficit (-) brought forward 1st April 4,916 2,488 7,404

Surplus / Deficit (-) carried forward 31st March (21,830) 1,103 (20,727)

Hertsmere Borough Council (included in reserves) (8,843) 127 (8,716)

Precepting authorities (included in current assets or
liabilities)

(12,987) 976 (12,011)

 (21,830) 1,103 (20,727)

6.  COLLECTION FUND

117

6.1   The Collection Fund

6.1.1 General

This account reflects the statutory requirement for billing authorities to maintain a separate
Collection Fund. It shows the transactions of the Council in relation to non-domestic rates and the
council tax, which the council collects as agents for its preceptors (note 6.0 above). It illustrates
the way in which these sums have been distributed to preceptors and the Council. The Collection
Fund is consolidated with other accounts of the Council and is prepared on an accruals basis.

6.1.2 Provision for Irrecoverable Debts